THE QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF ROAD
AGGREGATES IN CYPRUS

by
Marios C. Kaniklides

Project Report
submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute

NICOSIA - CYPRUS
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994

9910




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to Mr. D. Andreou, my project
supervisor, for his valuable assistance for the preparation and presentation
process of this project.

Also I would like to express my thanks to Mr. P. Kaoulas, my external
assessor, for kindly accepting to examine my project.

I would like also to express my appreciation to several persons who kindly
provided valuable contributions and assistance of this project including:

My family;

Mr. C. Papaleontiou,
Mr. 1. Economides;
Mr. N. Hadjigeorgiou;
Mr. P. Koutsopides;
Mr. M. Zapides;

Mr. K. Kyriakou;

Mr. G. Hadjisavas,
Mr. A. Zavos and

Mr. M. Miliotis.

MARIOS C. KANIKLIDES




SUMMARY

The scope of this project is to give general information about aggregates,
giving emphasis to the specifications of road aggregates, testing, and some
analysis of the present situation occurs in Cyprus.

In order to satisfy the objectives of the projects this was divided into 10
chapters. In the first chapter is given information of the origin of aggregates
by the geological point of view.

In the second chapter the history of Cyprus aggregates is written, giving
emphasis to the Turkish invasion and how the Cyprus Industry was affected.

In the third chapter information is given for sampling procedures that must
be followed for correct and representative sampling. Also specifications, are
pointed out from standards, according to size of aggregates.

In the fourth chapter, information for variances is given that might take
place. Variability terms and suggestions to reduce factors increasing
variability of aggregate results are given.

In the fifth chapter, procedures are provided of tests according to the Cyprus
standards for road aggregates. Also significance of each test to the
performance of the road construction is given.

The sixth chapter is covered by the Cyprus Standard Specifications
concerning the quality and grading analysis of crushed aggregates suitable
for use in road construction.

In the seventh chapter is given a rough picture of typical contract
specifications 1 bituminous paving. Although, is concetrated to the
materials used, properties of aggregates, grading envelopes tolerances and
also quality of work executed.

vii




In the eighth chapter Cyprus quarries are classified into categories and
information is given regarding their geological location, efficiency and actual
productivity.

In the ninth chapter statistical analysis is carried out based upon results
submitted from the Geological Department of each quarry.

Finally, in the tenth chapter, conclusions are represented from people with

wide experience as well as personal interpretations of the results obtained
from this project.

viii

s e e e s




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

SUMMARY

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1.
1.2
1.3.
1.4.

Igneous rocks
Sedimentary rocks
Metamorphic rocks
Gravel

2. BACKGROUND OF CYPRUS AGGREGATES

2.1
2.2.
2.3.

Lower quality materials
Not very good supervision and workmanship
Wrong design and specifications

3. SAMPLING

3.1.
3.2.
3.3.

Introduction
Sampling
Sampling procedures

4. VARIATIONS

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.
4.4.
4.5.

4.6.
4.7.

Variations arising during testing

Standard definitions of precision coefficients
Hierarchy of sampling terms

Test result

Definitions of repeatability and reproducibility

for aggregate tests

Repeatability and Reproducibility values
Inter-laboratory comparisons, using reference materials

5. AGGREGATE TESTS ACCORDING TO CYS: 99
AND THEIR SIGNIFICANCE

5.1.

5.2.

Sieve Analysis (B.S. 410)
5.1.1. Procedure of Sieve Analysis

5.1.2. Significance of test
Flaky and elongated pieces (B.S. 812)

111

Page
VI

Vi

W W b b b

U U

n

19
20
22

25
26
26
26
34




5.2.1. Procedure of Flakiness Index
5.2.2. Procedure of Elongation Index
5.2.3. Significance of tests
5.3.  Soundness test (ASTM C-88)
5.3.1. Procedure of Soundness test
5.3.2. Significance of test
54. Aggregate Impact & Crushing Values
5.4.1. Procedure of Aggregate Impact Value
(ALV)
5.4.2. Procedure of Aggregate Crushing Value
(A.CV)
5.4.3. Significance of ALV. and A.C.V. tests
5.5. Los Angeles test (ASTM C-131, ASTM C-535)
5.5.1. Procedure of Los Angeles test
5.5.2. Significance of test
5.6. Water Absorption test (B.S. 812)
5.6.1. Procedure of Water Absorption test
5.6.2. Significance of test
5.7. Stripping test (B.S. 812)
5.7.1. Procedure of Stripping test
5.7.2. Significance of Stripping test
5.8. Plastic properties
5.8.1. Procedure for the evaluation of Plastic
properties
5.8.2. Significance of test
5.9. Clay lumps and Friable particles (ASTM C-142)
5.9.1. Procedure of Clay lumps and Friable
particles test
5.9.2. Significance of test

6. CYPRUS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROAD AGGREGATES CYS: 99: 1986

6.1. Scope and field of application

6.2. Quality characteristics
6.2.1. Graded mixture of crushed coarse and

fine aggregates

6.2.2. Aggregates for asphaltic layers
6.2.3. Fine Aggregates
6.2.4. Filler

6.3. Suppliers' Certificate of Quality

v

34
34
38
39
39
39
42

42

42
42
48
48
48
51
51
51
54
54
54
56

56
56
59

59
59

62
63

63
65
68
69
70

AN A S

AR




7. TYPICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR AGGREGATES FOR

A ROAD CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 72
7.1.  Introduction 72
7.2. Materials 72
7.3. Tolerances 74
7.4.  Quality of work 75
7.5.  Quality and quantity control of mixes 75
8. QUARRIES IN CYPRUS 78
8.1. Introduction 78
8.2. Quarries after the crushing of diabase rocks 80
8.3. Quarries after the crushing of limestone rocks 83
8.4. Quarries after the elaboration of natural aggregates 85
8.5. Quarry after the crushing of gravel limestone 87
9. GRAPH RESULTS 89
9.1. Introduction 89
9.2. Statistical Analysis 89
9.3. Tables 92
9.4. Graphs of Water Absorption Vs Time 98
9.5. Graphs of Soundness Test Vs Time 102
9.6. Statistical analysis of graphs 109
9.6.1. CYS limits - Upper limits 115
9.6.2. Correlations | 116
10. CONCLUSIONS 128
10.1. Conclusions of a Civil Engineer working for a
Private company 128
10.2. Conclusions of a Technical Assistant working
for the P.W.D. 129
10.3. Conclusions of a Civil Engineer working for the ,
Ministry of Commerce and Industry 131
10.4. Personal conclusions 132




