THE QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF ROAD AGGREGATES IN CYPRUS

by

Marios C. Kaniklides

Project Report
submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute

NICOSIA - CYPRUS
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in
CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to Mr. D. Andreou, my project supervisor, for his valuable assistance for the preparation and presentation process of this project.

Also I would like to express my thanks to Mr. P. Kaoulas, my external assessor, for kindly accepting to examine my project.

I would like also to express my appreciation to several persons who kindly provided valuable contributions and assistance of this project including:

My family;

Mr. C. Papaleontiou;

Mr. I. Economides;

Mr. N. Hadjigeorgiou;

Mr. P. Koutsopides;

Mr. M. Zapides;

Mr. K. Kyriakou;

Mr. G. Hadjisavas;

Mr. A. Zavos and

Mr. M. Miliotis.

MARIOS C. KANIKLIDES

SUMMARY

The scope of this project is to give general information about aggregates, giving emphasis to the specifications of road aggregates, testing, and some analysis of the present situation occurs in Cyprus.

In order to satisfy the objectives of the projects this was divided into 10 chapters. In the first chapter is given information of the origin of aggregates by the geological point of view.

In the second chapter the history of Cyprus aggregates is written, giving emphasis to the Turkish invasion and how the Cyprus Industry was affected.

In the third chapter information is given for sampling procedures that must be followed for correct and representative sampling. Also specifications, are pointed out from standards, according to size of aggregates.

In the fourth chapter, information for variances is given that might take place. Variability terms and suggestions to reduce factors increasing variability of aggregate results are given.

In the fifth chapter, procedures are provided of tests according to the Cyprus standards for road aggregates. Also significance of each test to the performance of the road construction is given.

The sixth chapter is covered by the Cyprus Standard Specifications concerning the quality and grading analysis of crushed aggregates suitable for use in road construction.

In the seventh chapter is given a rough picture of typical contract specifications in bituminous paving. Although, is concetrated to the materials used, properties of aggregates, grading envelopes tolerances and also quality of work executed.

In the eighth chapter Cyprus quarries are classified into categories and information is given regarding their geological location, efficiency and actual productivity.

In the ninth chapter statistical analysis is carried out based upon results submitted from the Geological Department of each quarry.

Finally, in the tenth chapter, conclusions are represented from people with wide experience as well as personal interpretations of the results obtained from this project.

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS SUMMARY		
1.1.	Igneous rocks	2
1.2.	Sedimentary rocks	2
1.3.	Metamorphic rocks	3
1.4.	Gravel	3
2. BACKG	ROUND OF CYPRUS AGGREGATES	5
2.1.	Lower quality materials	5
2.2.	Not very good supervision and workmanship	5
2.3.	Wrong design and specifications	5
3. SAMPL	ING	7
3.1.	Introduction	7
3.2.	Sampling	7
3.3.	Sampling procedures	8
4. VARIA	TIONS	14
4.1.	Variations arising during testing	14
	Standard definitions of precision coefficients	16
4.3.	Hierarchy of sampling terms	16
4.4.	Test result	18
4.5.	Definitions of repeatability and reproducibility	
	for aggregate tests	19
4.6.	Repeatability and Reproducibility values	20
4.7.	Inter-laboratory comparisons, using reference materials	22
5. AGGRI	EGATE TESTS ACCORDING TO CYS: 99	
AND TI	HEIR SIGNIFICANCE	25
5.1.	Sieve Analysis (B.S. 410)	26
	5.1.1. Procedure of Sieve Analysis	26
	5.1.2. Significance of test	26
5.2	Flaky and elongated pieces (B.S. 812)	34

	5.2.1. Procedure of Flakmess Index	34
	5.2.2. Procedure of Elongation Index	34
	5.2.3. Significance of tests	38
5.3.	Soundness test (ASTM C-88)	39
	5.3.1. Procedure of Soundness test	39
	5.3.2. Significance of test	39
5.4.	Aggregate Impact & Crushing Values	42
	5.4.1. Procedure of Aggregate Impact Value	
	(A.I.V.)	42
	5.4.2. Procedure of Aggregate Crushing Value	
	(A.C.V.)	42
	5.4.3. Significance of A.I.V. and A.C.V. tests	42
5.5.	Los Angeles test (ASTM C-131, ASTM C-535)	48
	5.5.1. Procedure of Los Angeles test	48
	5.5.2. Significance of test	48
5.6.	Water Absorption test (B.S. 812)	51
	5.6.1. Procedure of Water Absorption test	51
	5.6.2. Significance of test	51
5.7.	Stripping test (B.S. 812)	54
	5.7.1. Procedure of Stripping test	54
	5.7.2. Significance of Stripping test	54
5.8.	1 1	56
	5.8.1. Procedure for the evaluation of Plastic	
	properties	56
	5.8.2. Significance of test	56
5.9.	Clay lumps and Friable particles (ASTM C-142)	59
	5.9.1. Procedure of Clay lumps and Friable	
	particles test	59
	5.9.2. Significance of test	59
CONDI	IS STANDADD SDECIEICATIONS EOD	
-	S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR AGGREGATES CYS: 99: 1986	
6.1.	Scope and field of application	62
6.2.		63
0.2.	6.2.1. Graded mixture of crushed coarse and	03
	fine aggregates	63
	6.2.2. Aggregates for asphaltic layers	65
	6.2.3. Fine Aggregates	68
	6.2.4. Filler	69
6.3.	Suppliers' Certificate of Quality	70
U.J.	suppliers Cerumeate of Quality	70

7. IY	PICA	AL SPECIFICATIONS FOR AGGREGATES FOR	
AI	ROAI	O CONSTRUCTION PROJECT	72
	7.1.	Introduction	72
	7.2.	Materials	72
	7.3.	Tolerances	74
	7.4.	Quality of work	75
	7.5.	Quality and quantity control of mixes	75
8. QU	ARR	IES IN CYPRUS	78
	8.1.	Introduction	78
	8.2.	Quarries after the crushing of diabase rocks	80
	8.3.	Quarries after the crushing of limestone rocks	83
	8.4.	Quarries after the elaboration of natural aggregates	85
	8.5.	Quarry after the crushing of gravel limestone	87
9. GR	APH	RESULTS	89
	9.1.	Introduction	89
	9.2.	Statistical Analysis	89
	9.3.	Tables	92
	9.4.	Graphs of Water Absorption Vs Time	98
	9.5.	Graphs of Soundness Test Vs Time	102
	9.6.	Statistical analysis of graphs	109
		9.6.1. CYS limits - Upper limits	115
		9.6.2. Correlations	116
10. CO	ONCI	LUSIONS	128
	10.1.	Conclusions of a Civil Engineer working for a	
		Private company	128
	10.2.	Conclusions of a Technical Assistant working	
		for the P.W.D.	129
	10.3.	Conclusions of a Civil Engineer working for the	
		Ministry of Commerce and Industry	131
	10.4.	Personal conclusions	132